11.3.3. As of the effective date of the proposed Transfer, all 

obligations of the proposed transferee to us (if any) must be fully satisfied. 

11.3.4. You or the transferee shall pay to us a nonrefundable transfer 

fee equal to the greater of Four Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500) or ten 

percent (10%) of the amount that would be the initial franchise fee for the PMA’s 

population at the time of transfer, according to our then-current form of franchise 

agreement and corresponding application form. The transfer fee is due and payable 

with your request for approval of the transfer. If we are no longer offering new 

franchises at the time of the proposed transfer, the transfer fee shall be Four Thousand 

and Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500). 

11.3.5. You shall have executed a general release, under seal if 

required by us and in a form satisfactory to us, of any and all claims against us, our 

parent, subsidiaries, Affiliates, and their officers, directors, attorneys, Owners, and